Certain items of income related to PPG’s former Glass segment were inappropriately recorded in continuing operations
rather than in discontinued operations. The misstatements overstated previously reported Income from continuing
operations before income taxes by $2.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2017. The misstatements
understated previously recorded Income from discontinued operations, net of tax, by $1.5 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2017.
(i)Income Taxes
Adjustments related to the income tax effects of other restatement adjustments noted above.
The financial statements included in this Form 10-Q have been restated to reflect the adjustments described above.
The tables below summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017.

8

Edgar Filing: PPG INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (unaudited) - Summary of Restatement
Three Months Ended
September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Reference As

Restated

Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and amortization 2,100 1 (a) 2,101
Selling, general and administrative 905 (3 ) (b),(c),(d) 902

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $521 $2 $523
Income tax expense 123 1 (i) 124
Income from continuing operations $398 $1 $399
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 217 — 217
Net income attributable to the controlling and noncontrolling interests $615 $1 $616
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (6 ) — (6 )
Net income (attributable to PPG) $609 $1 $610
Amounts attributable to PPG:
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $392 $1 $393
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 217 — 217
Net income (attributable to PPG) $609 $1 $610

Earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $1.53 $— $1.53
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 0.85 — 0.85
Net income (attributable to PPG) $2.38 $— $2.38
Earnings per common share – assuming dilution:
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $1.52 $— $1.52
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 0.84 — 0.84
Net income (attributable to PPG) $2.36 $— $2.36

Dividends per common share $0.45 $— $0.45

9

Edgar Filing: PPG INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Reference As

Restated

Net sales $11,068 ($2 ) (e) $11,066
Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and amortization 6,087 1 (a) 6,088
Selling, general and administrative 2,658 (2 ) (b),(c),(f) 2,656
Other charges 39 — (g) 39
Other income (112 ) 3 (h) (109 )

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $1,632 ($4 ) $1,628
Income tax expense 392 (1 ) (i) 391
Income from continuing operations $1,240 ($3 ) $1,237
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 220 2 (h) 222
Net income attributable to the controlling and noncontrolling interests $1,460 ($1 ) $1,459
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (16 ) — (16 )
Net income (attributable to PPG) $1,444 ($1 ) $1,443
Amounts attributable to PPG:
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $1,224 ($3 ) $1,221
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 220 2 222
Net income (attributable to PPG) $1,444 ($1 ) $1,443

Earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $4.76 ($0.01 ) $4.75
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 0.86 — 0.86
Net income (attributable to PPG) $5.62 ($0.01 ) $5.61
Earnings per common share – assuming dilution:
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $4.73 ($0.01 ) $4.72
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 0.85 0.01 0.86
Net income (attributable to PPG) $5.58 $— $5.58

Dividends per common share $1.25 $— $1.25
Quarterly Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (unaudited) - Summary of Restatement
In the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2017, Net income attributable to the controlling and noncontrolling interests reflects the impact of the restatement
adjustments. The restatement adjustments had no impact to the previously disclosed components of Other
comprehensive income, net of tax.

[…]

by investing activities or net cash used in financing activities in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
for the nine months ended September 30, 2017. The adjustments only had an impact on certain captions within cash
from operating activities.

10

Edgar Filing: PPG INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

3. New Accounting Standards
Accounting Standards Adopted in 2018
Effective January 1, 2018, PPG adopted Accounting Standard Updates (“ASU”) No. 2017-07, "Improving the
Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost." This ASU requires the
service cost component of these costs to be disaggregated from all other components and to be reported in the same
line item or items as other compensation costs. The other components of these costs are required to be presented in the
income statement separately from the service cost component. This ASU required retrospective adoption for all prior
periods presented.
The effect of the retrospective adoption on the condensed consolidated statement of income related to the net periodic
pension and other postretirement benefit costs was as follows:

Three Months Ended September
30, 2017

($ in millions)
As
Previously
Reported (1)

Reclassifications As
Revised

Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and amortization $2,101 $3 $2,104
Selling, general and administrative 902 (8 ) 894
Research and development, net 114 — 114
Other charges 13 5 18
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 523 — 523

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2017

($ in millions)

As
Previously
Reported
(1)

Reclassifications As
Revised

Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and amortization $6,088 $1 $6,089
Selling, general and administrative 2,656 (11 ) 2,645
Research and development, net 337 (2 ) 335
Other charges 39 12 51
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,628 — 1,628
(1) Previously reported amounts reflect the impact of the restatement as described in Note 2, "Restatement of
Previously Reported Condensed Consolidated Quarterly Financial Statements" and in the 2017 Form 10-K/A
In February 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU No. 2018-02, “Reclassification of
Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income.” This ASU allows a reclassification from
Accumulated other comprehensive income to Retained earnings for stranded tax effects resulting from the Tax Cuts
and Jobs Act. PPG early adopted this standard in the first quarter of 2018 using the specific identification method and